

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 40

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday 17th August, 2001—Price \$1.00

No. 155

1628

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The Documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*

Legal Supplement Part B-

Common External Tariff (Suspension) (No. 2) Order, 2001—(Legal Notice No. 165 of 2001).

Common External Tariff (Variation of Duty) (No. 2) Order, 2001—(Legal Notice No. 166 of 2001).

Common External Tariff (Suspension) (No. 3) Order, 2001—(Legal Notice No. 167 of 2001).

Common External Tariff (Variation of Duty) (No. 3) Order, 2001—(Legal Notice No. 168 of 2001).

1629

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT AND FOREIGN AFFAIRS

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. LINDSAY GILLETTE, a Senator, to act in the Office of the Honourable Mervyn Assam, Minister of Enterprise Development and Foreign Affairs, with effect from 17th August, 2001 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Mervyn Assam, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

G. NURSE Secretary to His Excellency the President

14th August, 2001.

1630

APPOINTMENT IN THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO VOLUNTEER DEFENCE FORCE

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President has approved the appointment of PRIVATE GREGORY SMITH to a Commission in the rank of Second Lieutenant in the Trinidad and Tobago Volunteer Defence Force, in the position of Platoon Commander, with effect from 1st August, 2001, in accordance with the provisions of section 233(1) of the Defence Act, Chap. 14:01, of the Laws of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago:

T. PERCIVAL Acting Permanent Secretary, Ministry of National Security

10th August, 2001.

1631

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS PRIME MINISTER

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (1) of section 78 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and all other powers thereto enabling, has revoked the authority conferred on the Honourable Kamla Persad-Bissessar, M.P., by Instrument dated 10th August, 2001 to perform the functions of the Prime Minister.

1632

MONTHLY RETURN OF SALE OF FORMS FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE, 2001

RETURN of Sale of Citizenship and Naturalization forms for the month of June, 2001—

NATURALIZED CITIZENSHIP

Receipt No. (AA)	Amount	Cost (\$)
1500861	3	.87
1500888	3	.87
1500898	3	.87
1501401	9	2.61
		5.22
	REGISTERED CITIZENSHIP (MINOR)	
Receipt No. (AA)	Amount	Cost (\$)
1500862-1500865	12	3.48
1500867-1500887	63	18.27
1500889-1500897	27	7.83
1500899-1500900	6	1.74
1501402-1501405	24	5.96
1501406-1501425	60	17.40
		55.68
	Re-Acquisition of Citizenship	
Receipt No. (AA)	Amount	Cost (\$)
1500866	3	.87

Total revenue collected for the month of June, 2001—sixty-one dollars and seventy-seven cents (\$61.77).

A. ARMOUR-CAMERON for Permanent Secretary, Ministry of National Security

1633

TENDERS FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO THE PORT-OF-SPAIN CORPORATION, MINISTRY OF INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

TENDERS are invited for the supply and delivery of one (1) Backhoe (Loader/Digger) and one (1) Roller to the Port-of-Spain Corporation, Ministry of Infrastructure Development and Local Government.

Tender documents may be perused during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board's office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain.

Tenderers are required to pay a tender deposit of one hundred and fifty dollars (\$150.00) payable by cash or certified cheque to the Director of Contracts and attach the official receipt to their tender.

Any further technical information may be obtained from Mr. Edwin Yuklow, City Engineer. Telephone Number 623-6926.

Tenders must be accompanied by valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates.

Sealed tenders in duplicate will be received up to 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 30th August, 2001. Envelopes must be addressed to the Director of Contracts and marked on the outside: "Tender for the supply and delivery of Mechanical Equipment to the Port-of-Spain City Corporation" and deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office.

Tenders will be opened shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any tender.

S. BABOOLAL Acting Chairman, Central Tenders Board